the skin is made into a fur garment. All packages of beaver skins delivered, transported or shipped shall be plainly marked on the outside of the package showing the name and address of the licensee, the number of his license and the number of the beaver or otter skins in the package.

(c) Every licensee shall, not later than the first day of April following the date of the issuance of his license, return the same to the commission for cancellation together with a report on a blank to be furnished by the commission stating the number of beavers or otter taken, caught or killed, the name of the county in which the same were taken, caught or killed, the disposition, if any, of the hides and the amount received therefor, the number of hides on hand and the reasonable value thereof. Such report shall also include a statement by the licensee that he is returning with said report all unused tags to the commission for refund. Each such report shall be subscribed and sworn to before a notary public, justice of the peace, county clerk or any other person authorized to administer oaths.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1921.

No. 531, S.]

[Published July 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to amend section 2024-50 of the statutes, relating to the use of the word "bank."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2024—50 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2024—50. No person, copartnership or corporation engaged in * * * business in this state, not subject to supervision and examination by the commissioner of banking, and not required to make reports to him by the provisions of this chapter, shall make use of the words "bank", "savings bank", or "banker" (or the plural thereof) upon any office sign at the place where such business is transacted, having thereon any artificial or corporate name or other words indicating that such place or office is the place or office of a bank, nor shall such person or persons make use of or circulate any letterheads, billheads, blank notes, blank receipts, certificates, circulars, or any written or printed or

partly written and partly printed paper whatever having thereon any artificial or corporate name, or other word or words, indicating that such business is the business of a bank. * * * Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this section, either individually or as an interested party in any copartnership or corporation shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be fined in a sum not less than three hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than sixty days nor more than one year; or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1921.

No. 532, S.]

[Published July 9, 1921.

CHAPTER 478.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 6.32 and section 6.44 of the statutes, relating to inspectors of election.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 6.32 and section 6.44 are amended to read: (6.32) (3) When a town is divided into two or more election districts as provided in this chapter, the persons named in the order of division shall be election officers at the first election in the district or districts created by such order, and shall hold their offices until their successors are appointed and qualified. The boards of such towns shall, not later than the * * * second Tuesday of * * * August in each year when a general election is to be held, appoint by an order in writing, which shall be filed with the town clerk, officers of election for each election district therein, other than the first; the persons so appointed shall hold their offices until their successors are appointed and qualified.

6.44 (1) On general election day the inspectors shall designate two of their number, at the opening of the polls, who shall check the name of every elector voting in such district whose name is on the registry. Any person whose name is not on the registry, but who is a qualified voter therein shall, nevertheless, be entitled to vote at such election upon compliance with the following pro-